
The Budget Commission met in  the  o f f ic e  of th e  Governor a t  12 

o’ clock noon on Ju ly  24 , 1941, a l l  members being p re s e n t.

The fo llow ing t r a n s f e r s  were a u th o rized  by the  Commission:

F is c a l Year 1940-1941

3 . C. I n d u s t r ia l  Commission

From S p ec ia l Payments -  Emergency Help $1,273*23 to  O ffice S u p p lies

Department o f Labor

From S a la ry  (Deputy C o n c ilia to r) 27.08 to S a la ry  ( In sp e c to rs )

Public S erv ice  Commission

From S a la ry  o f In sp e c to rs 1,133.54 to Travel
From E x p erts , In v e s tig a t io n s  and

E xtra  C lerica l. Help 104.15 to Telegraph & Telephone
123.20 to Travel
223.31 to O ffice  Equipment

14.19 to O ffice  S upp lies
From F re ig h t , Express and D e liv e r ie s 18.65 to R epairs

55.35 to O ffice  S upp lies
Fron P r in tin g  and A dvertis ing 35.00 to O ffice  S upp lies
Fron, Insurance 159.50 to O ffice  S upp lies

S ta te  T reasu rer

From F re ig h t , Express and D e liv e rie s 22.27 to R epairs
From Travel 200.00 to Equipment
Front Telegraph and Telephone 125.00 to Equipment
From Insurance on C o lla te r a l  fo r

S ta te  D eposits 191.57 to Equipment

A ttorney General

From T ravel 100.00 to O ffice  Equipment
Fron S oecial Payments 8 .46 to Telephone fit Telegraph

S ta te  Planning Board

From T ravel -  Board Members 2 .00 to Telephone & Telegraph

4b



5 ta te  Board o f  H ealth

From S pec ia l Payments 170.00 to
From O ther Supplies 53.06 to

56.94 to
From Telepraph snd Telephone 240.00 to

J o in t  Committee on P r in tin g

From S p ec ia l Payments to  Members 36.25 to

O ffice  Equipment 
O ffice  Equipment 
P r in t in g  & A d vertis ing  
O ffice  Supplies

Telegraph & Telephone

/

C h ild ren ’ s Bureau

From Travel fo r  Employees 228.32 to

116.67 to
From R epairs 23.50 to
From C o n trib u tio n s 68.00 to
From E ducational Supplies 17.02 to
From E xtra  C le r ic a l  Help 17.50 to

The Senate

From M ileage and S ta tio n e ry 50C.00 to

P ro fe ss io n a l Fees 
(S p ec ia l Payment)

O ffice  Equipment 
O ffice  Eouipment 
O ffice  Equipment 
M edical Supplies 
O ffice  Supplies

Approved Accounts

Governor’ s O ffice  (Law Enforcement D iv is io n )

From Governor’ s O ffice rs 1 ,473 .55 to
From Wages 138.00 to
From T ravel 329.39 to
From O ffice  Supplies 14.00 to
From O ther Supplies 37.44 to
From Insurance 24.15 to
From. Motor V ehicles and Equipment 555.44 to
From O ther Equipment 46.01 to
From Telephone & Telegraph 71.54 to

Motor V ehicle S u p p lies  
Motor V ehicle S u o p lies  
Motor V ehicle S u n o lies  
Motor V ehicle S u p p lies  
Motor V ehicle S u p p lies  
Motor V ehicle S u p p lies  
Motor V ehicle S upp lies  
Motor V ehicle S u rn lie s  
Motor V ehicle S upp lies

Tax Commission

Front O ffice  S upp lies  -  A dm in istra tive  Div. 135.71 to T ravel -  P ro p erty  Tax 
D iv ision

F isca l Year 1% 1-1942

S ta te  T reasu rer
R eceiving and D isbursing  Funds:

Fror In su rance  on C o lla te r a l  fo r
S ta te  D eposits IOC.00 to  E xtra  C le r ic a l  Help

200.00 to  E x tra  C le r ic a l  Help

F T  47

Payment o f  Bonded Debt: 
From O ffice  Supplies



*  r

The S e c re ta ry  was in s tru c te d  to  ask  th e  advice o f the A ttorney 

G eneral as to  th e  a u th o r i ty  o f th e  Commission to  t r a n s f e r  funds 

ap p ro p ria te d  in  sp e c ia l a c ts  fo r sp ec ia l purposes, the  advice being  

sought by th e  Budget Commission in  connection  w ith an a p p lic a tio n  by 

the  S uperin tenden t o f the P e n ite n tia ry  fo r  a t r a n s f e r  of 15,000.00 

from funds ap p ro p ria ted  in  S p ec ia l Act No. 192 fo r  plumbing a t  th e  

P e n i te n t ia ry .

The fo llow ing  a llo tm en ts  from, th e  C iv il  C ontingent Fund were 

approved by th e  Commission:

From th e  1940-A1 C iv il C ontingent Fund

H. Klugh Purdy, R idgeland , S. C. £25.00

For a tto rn e y  fee in  th e  case o f P h i l l ip s  ag a in st 
th e  Tax Commission, the  advice of th e  A ttorney 
General having been secured  in d ic a t in g  th a t  the 
claim, was in  o rd e r.

S . C. Firemen’ s A sso c ia tio n  2,00C.CX?

To a id  in  th e  c o n s tru c tio n  o f a d r i l l  tower and 
f i r e  sch o o l, th e  adv ice  o f the A tto rney  General 
having been secured in d ic a t in g  th.At th e  claim 
was in  o rd e r.

From the I?4 i-u 2  C iv i l  C o n tin e n t rung

J o in t  Committee on P r in t in g  -  Temporary Help 60.00

3 . C. Unemployment Compensation Commission -  O ff ic ia l  Bonds 102.00

S ta te  Board o f  H ealth , Bureau o f  V ita l S t a t i s t i c s
Temporary Help 1 ,0 0 0 .CO

S ta te  Planning Board -  C onsu ltan t 1,000.00

There be in g  no fu r th e r  b u s in e ss , th e  meeting adjourned,



au/rnsi 7 , 1941

Won. John V. Tlenn, Sn-.xjrintrndant 
South Carolina Penitentiary 
Colurbia, South Carolina

□ear Sir:

The Budret Carrlsaior. in eonaiderlnr y»ir request far  
a transfer of I5>OCC.OO frors the appropriation node tn Special 
Act Wo. 192 for nlu’-binr In c e l l  blocks was doibtful as to i t s  
authority to na.r-Jt transfers fror anrronriations contained in  
special acts, and oonse uertly instructed ne to  consult the 
Attorney General in  thia connection.

I ac eneloainr oot-y o f  the opinion o f the Attorney 
Orneral dated Aunxst 5 which clearly  indicates that the hodeet 
Com!anion Awe rot hr.rr the rower to rathariae th is  transfer.

Terr truly ’exire,

J . ft. Snith 
State Auditor

JKS/w . 
fe e .

Copy to:
Gov. Pumet *U Waybank 
”on. R. K. Jefferies  
Won. Winchester Snith

• t e



J O H N  M D A N IE LATTOWNC* OCNCAAL
M R S . ID E S S A  H. N E W M A N

• C C C T A O V  A  LAW C L t . A

M d . H O U G H
A 9 5 I .T A N T  A T T Q B N t ’  O C N C M A l

M R S  5 A D Y E  B. D A V IS
JTEhOSBABHfB

T. C - C A L L IS O N
A S S IS T A N T  « T T O » N € ’  O t N E « * l

State  o f  So u th  Ca r o l in a
O FFIC E  OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  

C o l u m b ia

August 5, 1941.

Hon. J .  I... S n ith ,
S ta te  A uditor,
Columbia, S. C.

My dear 4- r .  S t o i i t h :

This w i l l  acknowledge r e c e ip t  o f your l e t t e r  o f J u ly  25, read in g  
as fo llo w s:

"S e c tio n  71 o f  the  c u r re n t  G eneral A pprop ria tion  Act -reads 
as fo llo w s:

’S e c tio n  71. That t r a n s f e r s  o f a p p ro p r ia tio n s  h e re in  p ro ­
v ided  may be made w ith in  departm ents, and from one d e p a r t­
ment to  a n o th e r , upon th e  unanimous w r i t te n  approval o f th e  
S ta te  Budget Commission’ .

An a p p ro p r ia tio n  was made by S p ec ia l Act No. 192, in  the 
amount of ;2 C ,000.00, fo r  plumbing in  c e l l  b lo ck s a t  the P en i­
t e n t i a r y .  The S uperin tenden t o f  the P e n i te n t ia ry  now re q u e s ts  
th a t  .;5 ,000.00 of t h i s  amount be t r a n s f e r r e d  by the Budget 
Commission f o r  o th e r work a t  th e  P e n i te n t ia ry .

I  am in s t ru c te d  by the Budget Commission to  ask  your adv ice  
as to  w hether o r no t th e  above quoted S ec tio n  71 c a r r ie s  w ith i t  
a u th o r ity  f o r  the  Commission to  a u th o r iz e  t r a n s f e r s  o f  appro­
p r ia t io n s  made by s p e c ia l  a c t s ,  th a t  i s ,  a c ts  o th e r  th an  the 
G eneral A ppropria tion  A ct, such as th a t  c i te d  above."

In re p ly  I  ad v ise  th a t  the t o t a l  amount the G eneral Assembly 
in ten d ed  the S ta te  P e n ite n tia ry  should  re c e iv e  fo r  i t s  m aintenance, 
and o th e r  a c t i v i t i e s  fo r  the  f i s c a l  y e a r, 1941, i s  c a r r ie d  in  
s e c t io n  31 of th e  G eneral A p p ro p ria tio n  A ct.

A lthough the A p p ro p ria tio n  Act was approved I^ay 20, and the  s p e c ia l 
Act a p p ro p r ia tin g  20,000.00  had been approved th e re to fo re  on A pril 
14, 1941, th e re  i s  no th ing  to  in d ic a te  th a t  th e  two A cts 'w ere one 
and the sam e,in  e f f e c t ,  t h a t  i s  in ten d ed  to  supplem ent th a t  money 
fo r  r e g u la r  a c t i v i t i e s  o f  the P e n i te n t ia r y .  S ec tio n  71 of the

tz: 43



Annual A pprop ria tion  A ct, c le a r ly  l im i t s  the  power o f the Budget 
Commission to  t r a n s f e r s  o f a p p ro p r ia tio n s  " h e re in " . I t  was not 
in ten d ed  to  in c lu d e  the power t o  add to  th e ’" to ta l amount of the 
A pp ro p ria tio n  A c t, which the t r a n s f e r  o f  .£5,606.00 from the  S p ec ia l 
A ct, as re q u e s te d , would do.

I t  i s ,  th e re fo r e ,  the  op in io n  o f  th i s  o f f i c e  th a t  th e  Budget Commission 
has no a u th o r i ty  to  t r a n s f e r  and a p p ro p r ia te  a su rp lu s  c a r r ie d  in  a 
s p e c ia l  Act o f  the G eneral Assembly. I t s  power and a u th o r i ty  to  make 
t r a n s f e r s  i s ,  in  my o p in io n , l im ite d  to  amounts in c lu d ed  in  the Annual 
A pprop ria tion  Act -  which are  covered by the word "h e re in "  of th a t  Act.

Yours very  t r u l y ,

A ttorney G en era l.

FI 50



f_ 51


